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HESoN ;3 THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
| ' OF TEXAS |

AUSTIN 11, TEXAS
PRICE DANIEL ‘
ATTORNEY GENERAL

June 24, 1947

Mre . Elowaen Mesch, R. N.
Secretary-Treasurer '

State Board of Nuras Bxsuniners

1035 Milam Bailad :

San Antonio, Tezes Gpiaion No. ¥-288

- Re: Aunkhovity of Board of

. Nurse Examizners to re-
tain the National Lae%uc
of Nurseing Bducation to
frame and arade the sxam~
inations of applicants
for registersd nurge li-
cenuas.

Daar Mrs. Mesoh:

Reference is &hﬁp-to your letder under date of
June 2, 1947, & portion &f whieh follows:

"Ever since it has been organimed it has
been the practice of the Board for the-
various members to write the neceassary
examination questions to be submitted to
oandidates for registration. For the
lagt few ysars an organization khown as
the Natf{onal Lsague of Nursiag Bduwocation
has bdeen ;rt;agﬁng examinat ion guestions
"on varioys subjeots for submisaion to
candidates 7o pegistration as graduats
nurses all over the United 3tatas. Some
of the directors of schools of nursing
in the State of Texas sre urging upon
the Board the use of these gquestions.

n"As understood by the Beard the examina-
tion guesticns preparet by the League

are forwarded to the Board apd the Board
holds the examinations. As part of the
agreement for the farnislisg af the
exemination questions, {t is understood
that nope of the questions will he added
to or subtracted from and thet all answers
will be forwarded to the Leagues of Nursing
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Bducation where they are graded by a pradess
uged by the League. 1In other words upon
payment of the required fees, the Board of
Nurse Examiners of the State of Texas

would receive the guestions having nothing
to do with the framing thereof nor with

the grading of the answers.

"Phis Boamd W B h. PR
makes the DNEessexy S8 -
for the goy _.mi 2L ‘She iol

the nursisg schools in'%exas, ha& alﬂ%ys
prepared the mmwy examination
examined the dpiwers of all applichnt
The Hoard fe#l: _Qhat uxaﬂ:er the ﬁatu aa
governtng,igg b, .thht ib,iguaﬂ
authoxi ‘ : ggh ] ¢

of Texas and is hﬁg it"m.j,ihf‘
r quest from you rg apinion |
or not this Boe &L&;h”
use the se¥vyce of g; gl ting
Education above autliae if the pf&paring
aend correctin of emamination uest
. “ zor

-+ and answars of
. as regiatarea=£
of Texas."

Article 4518a, Vernon's Givii Statutes, pro-
vides 1n part as follows

"...And such greduate upen preﬂanting
~ such certificate 1o the Stats Bosard of
Nurse Examiners shall upen the payment
of required fees beé entitled to Vake
the emaminstiens pip#scdibed by the
State Boerd; and upon making the passing
b grades presoribné by the Board, shell be
g entitled to receive from said Board a
certificate certifying that such person
is a graduate nurge and entitled to
rectice as & Tegistered nurse in the
tate of Texas...."

ATticle 4519, Vernon's Civil Statutes, pro-
vides in part as folliows:
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"...A grade of not less than seventy on
any one subject shall be required to
pass the examination. The examination
shall be of gsuch cheracter ae& to deter-
mige the fitnesa of the applisant to
prastice professional nursing. If the
reault of the examination Wwe satisfactory
t0 the board, & certificate ghell be
isswed to the applicant, signed by

the president and secretary and ate
tested by the geal of said boaxd,

which certificate shall gualify the
perscn receiving the same to practice
professlional pursing in this State...”

Althongh Article 4814, Vernon's Civil Statutes
provides that "the board may make such dby-laws and
rales ag may be neceasary to govern its proceedings
and to carry into effeed the purpose of thia law™ it
is apparent thet the Legislatare, in designating the
ageney the "Board of Narse Hxaminers*, intended just
what the name implies; that ia, that ‘he=ﬂosxﬁ'
should examine the applicasts for registered nuvse
licenses, prescribe the examinations, determine that
the examinations are of such charactar as to ascertain
the ritness of the applicants to practies profeasion-
al nursing, and to supervise generally the narsing
profeasion.

The Legislature, in oreating the Board of Nurae
Examiners, delegated +o smeh Board esrtein functions and
in sddition gave it the power to "make auoh bylaws and
rules as may be nscegsary to govern its proceedings and
to carry into effest the parpose of this law.” Obvious-
ly, the law was epacted to regulate the profession of
narsing, and it wag intended that the Board should be
the agenay to carry out the administration of such law.

with reference to subdalezation of power, that
is, the authority of an administyative agsncy to dele-
savn powsr previously delegated to it, we quote from
olume 1, Sestion 312, pege 73, et asg, Jutherlaend op
Gsatatory Consttmetion: |

'P-o oauweﬂhﬂlﬂﬁﬂ 3 111 mw ﬁtﬁt‘l““ 1t Lﬁ
customary to grant power directly to the
executive head or the board or commisaion.
If the statute mmg aushorizes the
redelegadion %o 2 giboriingte affiolal,
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the subdelegatinn §s valid. Where the
statute 18 ailent on.the question of
redelegation and the delegation was to a
single executive hesd, it is almost -
universally held that the laegislature,
understanding the impossibility of per-

sonal performenes, impliedly authorized

the delegation of 8Bathority to subordinates...

"Probably the mogt gatigfactory rule
in the spbdelegation sitwation is
this: Wharse Bhe legislature intended
that the exerelas of a particular fune~
tion should be performed by persons
with specim]l gualifications, then a
. -gsubdelegation is invalid; but where no
- partiecular qunlifications are necassary
_for the exerviss of the faunstion, then ‘
. the exercise may tie delegatsd %o aub~ #
. - ordinate offigisla.”

Again, in Volume 3, 8Section 68603, page 268 et
seq, Sutherland on §tatutory Construction, the follow-
ing is said with mference to administyative agensies:

"Adminjstsrotive sgencisas are purely
creatures of legislation without in-
herent or common-iaw powers. The
general rales applied to statutes.
granting powere to administrative
boards, agenciss or tridbunals is that
only thoge powegs ara granted whieh
are expressly or by Rnecessary impli-
cation conferred, and the effect wiual~
ly hes bess to sseomplish a rather
strict interpretation against the

~ exercise of the powsr gleimed by the
administrative body. The rule hsg:been
variovsly phrased, fncluding lanseage
t0 the effect that a power must ba
mlaialg“ expressed; that a powsr is
not to be ‘inferred’ or tsken by ‘ime
plication’; or thet the juriadjotiecn
of an admipistrative agency {5 2ot %o
be ‘presumed.’ ..."

By referring to the entire act moverning the
profession of nursing, it will be noted that nc express
provisions are eontained thersin authwosizging the Board
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of Nurse Exenminers %0 Yedalegate any of the powers con-
ferred upon it. Keither oan {t be suid that the act
authorizez, by impligation, a redalegetion of such pow«
oV .

I¢ is, therefore, vthe eplalitn of Chis deperts
tent that the Boerd of Nurse Examiners is not aanthorized
$0 use the service ot the League of Nursing Bducation ag
outlined in your request.

SUMMARY

The Board of Nurse Examiners lg not duthorized
to delegate to the National Leagus of Marding Bdu-
ecation the preparstion and grading of exemination
questions to be submitted to apglicants for regis-
tered nurse licendes. 8Such dubles are delenated
by ths Legislaturp to the State Board of Nurse Ix-
ami{pers, and the PFoard is not authorized to redels
ega¥e the duties T another apency.

Tours very touly
ATPORNEY CENSMAL OF TEXAS
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